Deferred taxes –771 8

Provisions –141 –7,225

Other liabilities –1,712 –2,031

Interest-bearing liabilities –31,005 –1,504

Net assets sold before receivables from affiliated companies 35,359 –1,142

Receivables of the entities sold from CA Immo Group 34 1,142

Net assets sold 35,393 0

ERROR CORRECTION PRESENTATION SEGMENT REPORTING

As at 30.6.2024, the CA Immo Group incorrectly presented the information on time reference in accordance with IFRS 15 in the segment report-

ing for a joint venture. The sale of apartments after completion of the building was reported as income transferred over time instead of income

transferred at a point in the joint venture. For this reason, the disclosure in the segment reporting has been corrected in accordance with IAS

8.42. There is no impact on the CA Immo Group consolidated financial statements. The impact on segment reporting is as below presented:

  Germany Germany Germany

€ K Other

properties

  Other

properties

Total

segments

  Total

segments

Half-year 2024 (as reported) Error

correction

(restated) (as reported) Error

correction

(restated)

Timing of revenue recognition

Income from trading 2,052 2,187 4,239 2,052 2,187 4,239

Total income IFRS 15 - transferred at a point in

time 2,052 2,187 4,239 2,052 2,187 4,239

Income from trading and construction works 4,210 –2,187 2,023 4,210 –2,187 2,023

Total income IFRS 15 - transferred over time 4,210 –2,187 2,023 4,210 –2,187 2,023

Total income IFRS 15 6,262 0 6,262 6,262 0 6,262

 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 41

SEGMENT REPORTING

Eastern Europe Core Regions

Due to the decision of the Management Board the internal reporting was changed so that Czechia and Poland will be separately presented and

thus not summarized in Eastern Europe Core Regions. The reclassification affects both the consolidated income statement and the consolidated

balance sheet in the segment reporting. The comparative figures for 2024 have been adjusted accordingly.

€ K Eastern Europe core regions   Poland Czechia

  Income producing Change Income

producing

Income

producing

Half-year 2024 (as reported)   (restated) (restated)

Rental income 29,661 0 16,055 13,605

Operating costs charged to tenants 10,477 0 5,227 5,251

Operating expenses –11,809 0 –6,062 –5,747

Other expenses directly related to properties rented –3,810 0 –2,813 –997

Net rental income 24,518 0 12,407 12,112

Income from services 139 0 0 139

Indirect expenses –4,257 0 –2,280 –1,977

Other operating income 8 0 0 8

EBITDA 20,408 0 10,127 10,281

Depreciation and impairment/reversal –54 0 –1 –53

Revaluation gain 5,069 0 71 4,998

Revaluation loss –18,665 0 –13,930 –4,736

Result of operations (EBIT) 6,757 0 –3,733 10,490

Timing of revenue recognition

Operating costs charged to tenants 10,477 0 5,227 5,251

Income from services 139 0 0 139

Total income IFRS 15 - transferred over time 10,616 0 5,227 5,389

Total income IFRS 15 10,616 0 5,227 5,389

31.12.2024

Property assets 960,910 0 492,220 468,690

Other assets 106,074 0 61,278 44,795

Deferred tax assets 3,135 0 3,054 81

Segment assets 1,070,118 0 556,553 513,566

Interest-bearing liabilities 376,763 0 216,734 160,029

Other liabilities 29,185 0 16,452 12,734

Deferred tax liabilities incl. current income tax liabilities 31,999 0 5,060 26,940

Liabilities 437,948 0 238,246 199,703

Shareholders' equity 632,170 0 318,307 313,863

Capital expenditures 17,712 0 11,297 6,414

 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 42

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Macroeconomic environment and climate-related matters
The first half-year 2025 in Europe was marked by significantly more stable inflation compared to previous years, while geopolitical risks re-

mained elevated. The ongoing war in Ukraine and rising tensions in the Middle East continue to weigh especially on global investor sentiment.

Protectionist moves, such as U.S. tariffs on European goods, are adding further uncertainty to the economic outlook.

[…]

Revaluation loss –10,602 –9,508 –3,767 0 –23,877

Reclassification between classes 39,500 12,200 0 0 51,700

As at 31.12.2024 = 1.1.2025 224,500 58,400 173,640 490 457,030

Additions 54,405 6,478 612 0 61,495

Revaluation gain 2,895 233 0 0 3,128

Revaluation loss 0 –2,711 –1,852 0 –4,564

Reclassification between classes 0 35,600 0 0 35,600

As at 30.6.2025 281,800 98,000 172,400 490 552,690

The result from revaluation includes an amount of €6,002K (2024: €1,021K) related to investment properties after their reclassification as prop-

erties held for sale.

The following tables show the sensitivities of the fair values to a change in the expected rental income (defined as market rent for these model

purposes) and the discount rates of future expected cash flows and capitalisation rate of the residual value at the end of the period under review

for all investment properties with the exception of properties held for sale.

 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 49

30.6.2025

€ K

Office Germany

Change in market rent

–50 bp

–25 bp

0 bp

+25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

 +50 bp

–10% 134,200 –23,100 –163,700 –289,300 –402,800

–5% 227,600 64,400 –81,800 –212,600 –330,800

0% 321,600 151,500 0 –136,200 –259,100

+5% 415,200 238,800 81,600 –59,500 –186,500

+10% 508,900 325,900 163,000 17,200 –114,200

31.12.2024

€ K

Office Germany

Change in market rent –50 bp –25 bp 0 bp +25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

 +50 bp

–10% 146,400 –23,900 –176,300 –313,000 –436,400

–5% 248,200 70,400 –88,100 –230,600 –358,700

0% 349,500 165,100 0 –147,500 –280,800

+5% 450,400 259,300 88,600 –64,800 –202,700

+10% 551,300 353,600 176,700 18,300 –124,900

30.6.2025

€ K

Office Austria

Change in market rent of

–50 bp

–25 bp

0 bp

+25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

   +50 bp

–10% 100 –5,600 –10,700 –15,400 –19,900

–5% 6,000 100 –5,400 –10,500 –15,100

0% 11,900 5,600 0 –5,500 –10,400

+5% 17,800 11,200 5,100 –400 –5,500

+10% 23,600 16,700 10,500 4,800 –700

 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 50

31.12.2024

€ K

Office Austria

Change in market rent of –50 bp –25 bp 0 bp +25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

   +50 bp

–10% 500 –5,100 –10,400 –15,100 –19,500

–5% 6,300 400 –5,100 –10,200 –14,800

0% 12,000 5,700 0 –5,300 –10,200

+5% 18,000 11,300 5,200 –200 –5,300

+10% 23,700 16,700 10,500 4,600 –700

30.6.2025

€ K

Office Eastern Europe

Change in market rent of –50 bp –25 bp 0 bp +25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

   +50 bp

–10% –10,200 –57,200 –100,800 –140,600 –177,400

–5% 44,900 –4,600 –50,100 –92,500 –131,500

0% 100,000 47,900 0 –44,700 –85,600

+5% 155,500 100,000 49,700 2,900 –40,000

+10% 210,200 152,500 99,800 51,200 5,600

31.12.2024

€ K

Office Eastern Europe

Change in market rent of –50 bp –25 bp 0 bp +25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

 +50 bp

–10% –10,300 –61,300 –107,900 –151,100 –190,400

–5% 48,800 –4,600 –53,800 –99,200 –141,700

0% 108,400 52,000 0 –47,800 –91,800

+5% 167,400 108,300 53,900 3,700 –42,500

+10% 227,000 164,600 107,900 55,300 6,500

 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 51

30.6.2025

€ K

Hotel and Other Germany

Change in market rent of –50 bp –25 bp 0 bp +25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

+50 bp

–10% 6,340 1,960 –1,900 –5,570 –8,920

–5% 7,440 3,060 –900 –4,570 –8,020

0% 8,640 4,160 0 –3,670 –7,120

+5% 9,840 5,160 1,100 –2,670 –6,320

+10% 10,940 6,260 2,000 –1,870 –5,320

31.12.2024

€ K

Hotel and Other Germany

Change in market rent of –50 bp –25 bp 0 bp +25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

 +50 bp

–10% 6,920 2,200 –2,200 –6,050 –9,780

–5% 8,120 3,300 –1,100 –5,150 –8,780

0% 9,220 4,400 0 –4,050 –7,880

+5% 10,520 5,500 1,000 –3,150 –6,780

+10% 11,620 6,700 2,100 –2,150 –5,980

30.6.2025

€ K

Retail and Other Austria

Change in market rent of –50 bp –25 bp 0 bp +25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

  +50 bp

–10% 1,100 –3,500 –7,700 –11,400 –14,900

–5% 5,300 500 –3,700 –7,700 –11,400

0% 9,700 4,600 0 –4,100 –8,000

+5% 14,000 8,600 4,000 –500 –4,600

+10% 18,100 12,700 7,700 3,100 –1,000

 CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

 52

31.12.2024

€ K

Retail and Other Austria

Change in market rent of –50 bp –25 bp 0 bp +25 bp

Change in discount

and capitalisation

rate

  +50 bp

–10% 400 –4,200 –8,400 –12,300 –15,700

–5% 5,000 200 –4,200 –8,200 –11,900

0% 9,700 4,600 0 –4,300 –8,200

+5% 14,400 9,000 4,200 –300 –4,300

+10% 19,000 13,400 8,300 3,800 –500

For the development projects under realisation, which are valued by the residual value method, the table below illustrates the sensitivity of the

fair value to an increase or decrease in the projected outstanding development and construction costs. Development projects actively being de-

veloped were used as the basis.

30.6.2025 Still outstanding capital expenditures

€ M –10% –5% Initial value +5% +10%

Still outstanding capital

expenditures 147.9 156.1 164.3 172.5 180.7

Changes to initial value –16.4 –8.2   8.2 16.4

Fair value 298.2 290.0 281.8 273.6 265.4

Changes to initial value 6.0% 3.0%   –3.0% –6.0%

31.12.2024 Still outstanding capital expenditures

€ M –10% –5% Initial value +5% +10%

Still outstanding capital

expenditures 202.0 213.2 224.5 235.7 246.9

Changes to initial value –22.4 –11.2   11.2 22.4

Fair value 246.9 235.7 224.5 213.3 202.1

Changes to initial value 10.0% 5.0%   –5.0% –10.0%

The sensitivity analysis of the projects under development in realization (for 2025: 2 projects, for 2024: 2 projects) is based on an average per-

centage of completion of approximately 60% (2024: approximately 45%) as at the balance sheet date, related to total construction costs. The

sensitivity only relates to the outstanding costs of the building constructions works. Theoutstanding capital expenditures will reduce with the

increase of the percentage of completion. Based on the residual value method this leads to an increase in the fair value of the projects under de-

velopment. An increase or decrease of the outstanding capital expenditures leads to an inverse development of the fair value of the projects un-